
 

 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

10.30 am FRIDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2014 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 

 To scrutinise decision, information and monitoring issues being 

reported by: 

 

2.  Joint Report of the Director of Social Care Health and Housing, Head of 

Community Care and Housing Services and Head of Business Strategy 

and Public Protection  (Pages 1 - 72) 

 

3.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act.   

 

 PART 2 

 

 To receive the Private report of the Head of Community Care and 

Housing Services 

 

4.  Community Meals Service  (Pages 73 - 100) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Monday, 27 October 2014 

 

 



 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

Councillors: 

 

H.M.Bebell, Mrs P.Bebell, J.S.Evans, J.Miller, 

Mrs.D.Jones, R.Phillips, L.M.Purcell, A.Taylor, 

R.Thomas, J.Warman and D.Whitelock 

 

 
Notes:  

 

(1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have relevant items put on the agenda for 

future meetings, then please notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then prior notification needs to be given 

(by 12.00 noon on the day before the meeting.) Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or move 

or second any motion. 

 

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend forthcoming executive items for 

discussion/challenge.  It is also open to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 

Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important issues. 

 

(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ 

Consultation purposes. 

 



SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

 

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, 

HEALTH AND HOUSING, HEAD OF COMMUNITY CARE AND 

HOUSING SERVICES AND HEAD OF BUSINESS STRATEGY 

AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 

31
ST

 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 

SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

1. BUDGET STRATEGY PROPOSALS 2015/16 

 

 Purpose of Report 

 

 1.1 To provide Members of the Social Services, Health and 

Housing Scrutiny Committee with relevant information 

concerning the budget strategy proposals for 2015/16 and 

beyond with a view to aiding the scrutiny of those proposals. 

 

 

 Background 

 

 2.1 The Council has been advised by the Minister for Local 

Government to plan for a reduction in the settlement from 

Welsh Government in 2015/16 of up to -4.5% and for 

similar orders of settlement in the following two years. This 

change in the amount of funding that local government gets 

has created an unprecedented funding gap for Neath Port 

Talbot Council and other councils across Wales. More 

specifically, for 2015/16 the Council will need to deliver £23 

million of savings in 2015/16 to achieve a balanced budget 

with some £50 million to be cut from expenditure in the next 

three years. This amounts to 10% of spending in 2015/16 

and 25% of spending over the three year period. 

 

 2.2 All areas of the Council will be required to reduce spending 

over the three year period. In some areas services will cease 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

altogether, in other areas, services will reduce or be 

delivered in very different ways. 

 

 2.3 Over the summer months heads of service and corporate 

directors have been working up proposals for achieving the 

required level of savings. The output of that work was set 

out in a report to the Cabinet on 1
st
 October 2014 by the 

Corporate Directors’ Group “Budget Strategy for 2015/16 

(and beyond)”.  

 

 2.4 Additional scrutiny committee meetings have been arranged 

at the request of the Chief Executive to ensure that Members 

of scrutiny committees have a full opportunity to scrutinise 

the proposals set out in the report of 1
st
 October, prior to the 

Council setting the Council Budget in early 2015. 

 

 2.5 This report provides each scrutiny committee with a copy of 

the proposals that have been authorised by the Cabinet for 

public consultation. Where considered appropriate, officers 

have also provided supplementary information to inform the 

scrutiny process. Clearly, Members of the Scrutiny 

Committees may also request additional information should 

they consider that necessary. 

 

 

 3. Papers Included for Social Services, Health and Housing 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 3.1 The following reports are included for consideration by the 

Social Services, Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 

  (a) Community Care and Housing Services – Budget 

Savings Proposals 2015/2016;  

 

(b) Consultation on the future of Mental Health Residential 

and Respite in Neath Port Talbot;  

 

  (c) Business Strategy and Public Protection – Budget 

Savings Proposals 2015/2016;  

 

  (d) Cabinet Report 1
st
 October 2014 – Report of the 

Corporate Directors’ Group “Budget Strategy for 

2015/16 (and beyond); 

Page 2



SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

 4. Recommended 

 

 4.1 That Scrutiny Members consider the information provided 

with this report and scrutinise the budget proposals for 

2015/16 and beyond that fall within the committee’s 

purview. 

 

 

Officer Contact: 

 

Mr N Jarman, Director of Social Services, Health and Housing 

Contact: n.jarman@npt.gov.uk or telephone 01639 763297 

 

Mrs C Marchant, Head of Community Care and Housing Services 

Contact: c.marchant@npt.gov.uk or t
[...]
perate at maximum 

efficiency in terms of productivity and efficiency. 

 

3.5 Each individual proposal will be subject to a full equalities impact 

assessment to ensure the full implications are understood. 

 

3.6 Attached at Appendix 1 is a schedule of savings being progressed by the 

Community Care and Housing Management Team.  In relation to the 

specific proposals the following comments are highlighted for Members’ 

consideration: 

 

Workforce – Senior Management Proposals (SSHH1) -  Senior 

management roles and responsibilities (grade 11 and above) within 

Community Care and Housing have been reviewed and it is proposed to 

bring forward management of change proposals that would rationalise 

the senior management structure to the irreducible minimum.  

Creation of a Common Commissioning Unit (SSHH2) - The principle of 

establishing a common commissioning unit across the directorate 

(community care, supporting people and children’s services) will deliver 

a number of advantages in ensuring there is a high standard of 

commissioning in all service areas. In amalgamating functions which are 

currently spread across a number of teams across the directorate a 

structure will be consulted on which can be delivered more efficiently.  

Review of Capacity and Skill-Mix within Assessing Functions (SSHH3 

and SSHH4) – A review of capacity and skill mix across social work and 

Page 7



A 
 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 
 
 

occupational therapy teams has identified an opportunity for targeted 

reduction in workforce numbers and a review of skill mix. This workforce 

review is linked to modernisation of practice, addressing a historic 

culture of over support and high numbers of people in care 

management. Improving efficiency and productivity within teams is also 

critical. 

Directly Provided Social Care Services (SSHH5 and SSHH6) – A major 

restructure of day opportunities will be fully implemented from October 

2014 which will deliver full y
[...]
ure there is the right spectrum of 

services for people to use direct payments to achieve clear outcomes. 

Additional savings have also been identified to reduce the reliance on 

transport (commissioned and Local Authority provided) through full 

implementation of the Transport Policy. 

Smart Commissioning and Service Reviews (SSHH12,  SSHH13,  SSHH14,  

SSHH15,  SSHH22,  SSHH23 and SSHH24) – A number of service reviews 

are happening been initiated against Community Care and Housing to 

ensure that all service are delivering optimal outcomes and value for 

money. A number of reviews will be consulted on in the following areas: 

 Review of contracts with Hafal and Shaw Trust  

 Review of provision of residential respite services 

 Supporting People commissioned services  

 Subsidies to extra care housing  

 Containment of pressures potentially experience by providers 

resulting from employment tribunals  

 The planned care home quality scheme will be incentivised via a 

recognition scheme rather than a financial incentive 

 Outcome of the review of community meals leading to a full cost 

recovery model 

 No uplifts on external contracts apart from residential care which 

will be subject to a new strategy to be presented to Cabinet later 

this year. 

 

Direct Payments (SSHH26) – Direct Payments are the best guarantee of 

maximising choice and independence, they are also  23% cheaper to 

deliver.  (We are behind pace on this.) 

Over the next 2 financial periods we propose to increase the number of 

Direct Payments by a factor of 25% through to 40%.  We will base our 

approach upon the best practice in the U.K. and attempt to emulate 

what is known to be best performance in the U.K.  

Charging (SSHH20,  SSHH21 and SSHH18) – Targeted increase in 

charging and maximising income generation is recommended. There has 

Page 9



A 
 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 
 
 

been overachievement over the last 2 year in terms of the income 

received in respect of the Gwalia contact and this will now be built into 

the budget recurrently. A review of charges for assistive technology will 

bring forward clear recommendations. 

 

4. Consultation 

Discussions and consultation with workforce, Trade Unions, people with 

care and support needs, carers and key partners are underway in order 

that the above proposals can be progressed and incorporated or 

amended for inclusion in the final budget proposals for 2015/16. 

 

5. Recommendation  

 

It is recommended that Members scrutinise the Community Care and 

Housing saving proposals. 

 

6. Background Papers 

 

Budget and Service Working Files 

Connecting People and Communities, A Policy for Adult Social Care 

 

7. Officer Contact 

 

Claire Marchant, Head of Community Care and Housing 

 Tel. No. 01639 763287  

Email: c.marchant@npt.gov.uk 

Page 10

mailto:c.marchant@npt.gov.uk


A 
 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 
 
 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSALS 2015/16 – COMMUNITY CARE AND HOUSING 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation immediately after the 3 

day call in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal  

Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity    

Education & Lifelong Learning   

Better Health & Well Being   

Environment & Transport   

Crime & Disorder     

 

Other Impacts 

Welsh Language     

Sustainable Development   

Equalities      

Social Inclusion     

 

The report identifies various proposals that the Council will need to consider 

when setting its budget for 2015/16 later in this financial year.  To achieve 

budget savings of £23m will have a negative impact on the majority of the 

items mentioned above. 

 

Consultation 

 

This report seeks approval to consult with Staff, Trade Unions and 

Stakeholders. 

 

Page 11



A 
 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 
 
 

Forward Financial Plan - Saving Strategies Social Services and Housing staff affected 

Ref Description Lead 
[...]
Area Co-

ordination model 

C Marchant This will result in reduce demand on in 

house services 

  1,000.0    

    

SSHH27 Children's Services - Reduce 

placements budget to reflect fewer LAC 

per annum from 2015  

A Jarrett Reduction of 26 Looked After Children 

per annum 

700.0      

    

SSHH28 Review and restructure of services 

within the Business Services Division. 

A Thomas Preserve right number and mix of 

foundation apprentices to experienced 

staff 

60.0      

4.0  4.0  

SSHH29 Remodel the administration of the 

Complaints Service 

A Thomas Reduction of 1 fte 30.0      

1.0  1.0  
       

  

    4,693.5  1,507.5  0.0  49.0  48.2  

         

   

Target 6,517.0  

    

         

   

Unidentified savings 1,823.5  316.0  

    

P
age 14



B 

 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

 

 

SPECIAL SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH & HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF HEAD OF COMMUNITY CARE & HOUSING – C. MARCHANT 
 

31ST OCTOBER 2014 
 

SECTION B: MATTER FOR INFORMATION 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 
 
Consultation on the Future of Mental Health Residential and Respite in Neath 
Port Talbot 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is: 
  

 For SSHH Scrutiny Members to scrutinise the consultation proposals the 
future of Gelligron Mental Health residential and respite unit in view of 
the Cabinet decision to consult on this (and other) proposals as part of 
its consideration of the saving proposals required to set a balanced 
budget for 2015/16. 

 
2. Background 
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council currently provides Mental Health 
rehabilitation and respite services through a 6 bed unit based at Gelligron in 
Pontardawe. The Gelligron Rehabilitation Unit is part of a recovery model and 
provides 24 hour care and rehabilitation support 7 days a week 365 days a year 
to individuals who experience mental ill health deterioration.  
  
The 6 bed unit consists of 4 medium support beds which are partly funded by 
Supporting People Gran
[...]
 rehabilitation and 
respite unit.  
 
11.  Staffing implications 
 
If approval is given to decommission the residential and respite unit it will 
result in staff jobs being placed at risk. To support this normal NPTCBC 
redeployment policy will apply. Consultation with staff and Trade Union 

Page 24



B 

 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

 

 

representatives through NPTCBC Management of change Policy will take place 
and there would be a need to comply with the statutory consultation process 
before closure is recommended to take place. 

 
12. Recommendations 
 
Having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment, it is recommended 
that SSHH Members scrutinise the proposal for the future of mental health 
residential and respite services. 

 
13. Reason for the Proposed Decision 
 
Scrutiny of the consultation on the closure of Gelligron respite and 
rehabilitation unit so more appropriate and cost effective mental health 
provision can be provided in the County Borough. 
 
14. Wards Affected 
 
All  

 
15. List of Background Papers 
 
SCHHB-170714-REP-SS-CM  
 
16. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Short breaks/respite attendance 05/04/14 – 27/09/14 

 
Appendix 2: Rehabilitation bed occupancy/voids from April 2012 – August 2014 
 
Appendix 3: OASIS referral statistics from April 2014 – June 2014) 

  
Appendix 4: Draft Equality Impact Assessment  
 
17. Officer Contact 
 
Claire Marchant, Head of Community Care and Housing Services 
Tel. No.: 01639 684710 
E-mail: c.marchant@npt.gov.uk  
 

Page 25

mailto:c.marchant@npt.gov.uk


B 

 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

 

 

Aileen Flynn, Service development Officer 
Tel. No.:  01639 684753 
E-mail:  e.flynn@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 26

mailto:e.flynn@npt.gov.uk


B 

 

  

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  
 
Consultation on the Future of the Gelligron Mental Health Residential and 
Respite unit   
 
 
(a) Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in period. 
 
 
(b) Sustainabili
[...]
8



C 
 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 
 

Business Strategy and Public Protection Savings Targets 2015-2016 

 

A savings target of 90k is required from the Business Strategy and 

Public Protection Division for 2015-2016. 

Proposed Strategies 2015-2016 

(1) It is proposed to disband the existing Complaints and 

Representations Unit and relocate the revised duties within the 

Directorate Support Office, Savings Target £30k. 

 

Rationale  

The Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) Regulation 2014 

and the Representation Procedures (Wales) Regulation 2014 came 

into effect on the 1st August 2014. A key implication flowing from the 

implementation of the regulations on complaints is the need for the 

authority to strengthen the way in which it manages the process of 

investigating and responding to complainants within required 

timescales and of learning and applying any lessons that are 

identified.  

The Director of Social Services Health and Housing enlisted the 

support of an external consultant to review existing arrangements 

and make recommendations for future delivery of the service in light 

of implementation of the revised Regulations 2014. 

Consultation was held with senior staff and stakeholders from both 

within the Directorate and across the wider Council. 

Consultation findings concluded that arrangements should be 

differentiated as follows:- 

Page 39



C 
 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 
 

 

The Directorate Support Office will be responsible for administering 

and supporting the complaints system by applying the procedures 

laid down by the regulations promptly and efficiently. 

The Individual Service Areas will be responsible for ownership of the 

process and investigation of complaints at Stage 1, bringing them to 

resolution or outcome and learning and applying the practice, 

procedural and policy implications. 

This constitutes an internal reconfiguration of how complaints and 

representations are handled within the Directorate and clearly 

separates the administrative and investigative functions at Stage 1 of 

the Complaints process.  

The current Complaints and Representation Unit comprises of a 

Governance Compliance Officer and a Complaints Assistant  

The Governance Compliance Officer is due to retire at the end of 

March 2015. It is therefore proposed to delete the existing 

Complaints Assistant post and redistribute these duties and 

responsibilities within the Directorate Support Office. 

Overall responsibility for the operation and effectiveness of the 

complaints process remains with the Director of Social Services, 

Health and Housing. The regulations require, however, that the 

Council designates a Senior Officer to be responsible for ensuring 

compliance with the complaints procedure made by it under those 

regulations. It is proposed that Angela Thomas, Head of Business 

Strategy and Public Protection, should be designated. 

The regulations also require that the Council appoints a Complaints 

Officer to manage the procedures for handling and considering 

Page 40



C 
 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 
 

complaints. It is proposed that the current Governance Compliance 

Officer, Colin Evans, is appointed to this role for the time being 

Equality Impact Assessment 

An Equality Impact screening exercise has been completed. The 

proposed strategy is designed solely to render more fulfilling of the 

Council’s statutory obligations with regards to complaints and 

representations. This will be achieved through changes to internal 

structure, and no change is proposed to the manner in which 

complaints or representations may be made, nor any restriction 

upon access by any person, whether or not within a group sharing a 

protected characteristic. Accordingly, there is no requirement to 

undertake a full EIA. 

 

(2) It is proposed to expand the Council’s Foundation apprentice 

scheme across the wider Business Strategy and Public 

Protection Division
[...]
t element in these contracts). 

It would also be predicated upon protecting existing terms and 

conditions to the maximum extent possible and for as long as 

possible. Thus, public value is secured from a different model; 

 

o Some services are increasingly uncompetitive e.g. the Print & 

Graphics Unit recently lost the last of its major external 

contracts;  

 

o The Welsh Government is changing its own service models e.g. 

consulting on a new arms-length model for the South Wales 

Trunk Road Agency (SWTRA);  

 

o An expansion of the remit of Celtic Leisure to include a greater 

range of Council services; and 

 

o Delivery of services by third parties (e.g. adult community 

learning – see Part 2 below). 

Page 49



A 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

 

 

14. Basically, the longer the status quo prevails, the greater the risk to 

employment. Not all these changes are deliverable by 1 April 2015; 

but some will be needed during the course of the next financial year. 

A further report will be submitted to the Cabinet on more detailed 

options for future service delivery. 

 

How does this process stand up against external assessment? 

 

15.  The basis for this analysis is the Auditor General’s report of 28 

January 2014. This summarised how Councils in Wales were 

responding to the budgetary challenge. A summary of the key findings 

are reproduced in the table at Appendix 2 with the Council’s self 

assessment alongside. Many of these issues will be covered in the 

Corporate Assessment of the Council conducted by the Wales Audit 

Office (WAO) earlier this year (that report is imminent); but they are 

relevant here as context - and several are factors in this report. 

 

The Budget process going forward 

 

16. Against the background described above, there are a number of 

considerations which need to be taken into account: 

 

 This report assumes that savings identified in the Forward 

Financial Plan (FFP) 2013-18 will be delivered. The 
[...]
period. Whilst the care of LACs has been (and always will be) the 

guiding priority; a reduction in numbers is now essential for budgetary 

reasons also as LAC placements are very expensive, particularly the 

out-of-county variety. A reduction of 26 would yield annual savings of 

approximately £700,000. 

 

37. The Transforming Adult Social Care (TASC) programme has been at 

the heart of the Council’s change programme for several years. The 

cost of these services is £44m annually plus managements costs of 

£5.6m. A number of initiatives are proposed. 

 

38. Strengthened contracting and commissioning arrangements to ensure 

optimal outcomes and value for money. This is an area of significant 
                                                 
4
 NB A separate report on the renegotiation of the Council’s contract with Celtic Leisure will follow, 

although the contract will allow for the Council to vary the provision of services provided by the Trust. 

Page 55



A 

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J 

 

weakness in the past where further improvements must be made. It is 

also linked to the Western Bay programme. 

 

39. The Director of Social Services, Health and Housing is developing 

restructuring options designed to save an estimated £1.2m per annum 

on the costs of production. 

 

40. The Council consulted widely on modernising day services and 

service user assessments are now complete. These changes are now 

being implemented and the target saving is approximately £500,000 

per annum. 

 

41. In other related services, proposals are being put forward to save a 

further £500,000+. These include Mental Health plus  “Pathways To 

Independence” - including placement budgets and a significant 

increase in those service users utilising direct payments (currently less 

than 10%; but needs to be at least 40% by the end of 2015/16).   

 

42. The Integrated Community Care teams (the Western Bay business 

case was approved in May 2014) are likely to attra
[...]
ms. Need to reduce workload 100.0 3 3

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J

P
age 71



A
Budget Saving Strategies for Consultation

Ref Description Lead 

Officer

Main Impacts 2015/16 

£000

2016/17 

£000

2017/18 

£000

est staff 

no

est staff 

fte

LS9 P&R Use of 2014/15 underspend to meet savings 

target in 2015/16.

David 

Michael

The 2015/16 shortfall will be met in 2016/17. 15.0 -15.0

ICT1 P&R ERVR - realised in 2014/15 Steve John 64.0 2 2

ICT2 P&R Reduce supplies & services budget Steve John increased risk and reduce the ability to develop systems and 

undertake training on new software releases. Will impact on 

service delivery

37.0

ICT3 P&R Reduce contribution to IT renewals reserve Steve John Reduce ability to replace infrastructure and hardware, to 

support service delivery and implement new technology. Will 

place demand on councils capital programme.

77.0

ICT4 P&R Efficiencies Steve John Recharge costs to projects, bring future year savings forward 60.0 -30.0 -30.0 2 2

ICT5 P&R Strategies to be identified Steve John Realising the further savings identified for each of the 

following years will require staff reductions and a re-

configuration of support contract spend; the exact detail of 

which is yet to be determined.  The remaining budget will be 

directed at the Council's priority projects with the result that 

some works will be delayed whilst others will be removed 

from the programme altogether.

126.0 153.0 193.0 11 11

TOTAL 10,630.5 2,307.5 800.0 209.0 179.2

It should be noted that there remains a budget gap of £2.8m even if all of the current potential savings values are delivered.

SCHHS-311014-REP-NJ-J

P
age 72



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Joint Report of the Director of Social Care Health and Housing, Head of Community Care and Housing Services and Head of Business Strategy and Public Protection
	Budget Savings Proposals for Com Care  Hsg - Decision
	Ge

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  31 October 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor   

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs P.Bebell, J.S.Evans, J.Miller, Mrs.D.Jones, 

A.Taylor, R.Thomas and J.Warman 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

Mrs.C.Marchant, Mrs.A.Thomas, N.Evans and 

N. Jarman 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors P.D.Richards and J.Rogers 

 

Observers Councillor Mrs Audrey Chaves 

Councillor Mrs Suzanne Paddison 

 

 

 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 

MEMBERS 

 

The following Members made declarations of interest at the commencement 

of the meeting in relation to the joint report of the Director of Social Care 

Health and Housing, Head of Community Care and Housing Services and 

the Head of Business Strategy and Public Protection on Budget Proposals for 

2015/16 and confirmed their dispensations to speak and vote: 

 

 

Cllr. J Miller An employee of ABMU Health Board  

   

 

2. JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE HEALTH 

AND HOUSING, HEAD OF COMMUNITY CARE AND HOUSING 

SERVICES AND HEAD OF BUSINESS STRATEGY AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION 

 



 

311014 

Members were advised that this report followed on from the report that was 

considered by Cabinet on 1
st
 October. It was now for the Committee to 

consider in depth the budget savings strategies before them. 

 

Members were reminded that the total sum of cuts required from the 

Directorate was in the region of £8.5 million. Members agreed toconsider 

the budget proposals individually. 

 

SSHH1 Workforce Senior Management Proposals 

Members were informed that the Directorate were aiming to work at what is 

termed “irreducible minimum”. This will look at the whole workforce and 

ensure that all statutory obligations are delivered with the minimum 

workforce. This proposal was to reduce by six posts and this would mean 

there was no slack in the system. 

 

Officers continued that the roles of managers had expanded and they are 

expected to expand further going forward. Targeted ER/VRs will assist in 

meeting this savings. Workforce and age profiling had been used to identify 

potential individuals for ER/VR but it was stated it was disappointing to see 

people leave local government. 

 

SSH2 Common Commissioning Unit 

Members were advised that this proposal entailed bringing two teams 

together and on the same site and become one team. 

 

SSH3 & SSH4 – Review of Capacity and Skill Mix within Assessing 

Functions. 

Members were advised that this would mean changing job profiles and 

ensure the service operates at maximum efficiency. Members queried how 

many service users wanted to leave and it was stated that many cases had not 

been closed down and further stated that individuals do not need a social 

worker for life. The Council has been providing services for some who may 

not have still required it.  

 

Members questioned whether it was possible to change between one service 

area and another and how much training is required to facilitate any changes. 

Members were advised that in the case of social workers some had been 

replaced by unqualified staff termed Local Area Co-ordinators. The training 

regime allows for staff from other areas of the Council to be considered 

viable alternatives.  

 

Members asked whether the new Job Profiles and Person Specifications 

would be detrimentally affected by the job evaluation process. Officers 

confirmed that this process had been undertaken and there had been no 

detrimental effects.  



 

311014 

 

Concerns had been raised previously by staff that they required assurances 

that they would not be left vulnerable. It was confirmed that officers were 

constantly talking to staff to take on board their concerns. 

 

Service users who are cleared from the system do have options to come back 

into the system if required and this has worked well with Mental Health and 

it is now important to get this message across the Board. Members asked if a 

case was closed and the user required services again would there be a wait to 

access those services. It was confirmed that there would not be a long wait 

and the services would be provided as soon as possible. 

 

Members were also informed that currently Adult Social Workers spend 4 

days in the office and 1 day out visiting this needs to be reversed so that they 

are spending more time visiting. 

 

SSHH7 – Adult Safeguarding 

Members questioned whether there was a policy for dealing with a post that 

has been vacant for a period of time. They were informed that these was no 

formal policy in place and that it was generally accepted that across the 

Council that if a vacancy is in existence for a long period of time then 

officers should question whether it is required. 

 

Members asked how many expressions of interest had been received for 

ER/VR. Officers stated that there had been 201 expressions of interest but 

not all would be allowed to go. Members were further informed that some 

may have only expressed an interest to find out what their figures are. 

Officers stipulated that they would not compromise service delivery, 

although in some areas individuals will need to be allowed to leave and we 

will have to see where we are. 

 

Pathways to Independence. 

Members were advised that two thirds of this budget is contracted services 

and that officers had only scratched the surface when reviewing services that 

are delivered. It was further confirmed that Direct payments will be 

absolutely key to achieving these levels of savings. 

 

It was asked how confident officers were that the step change would be 

achievable.  It was stated that some areas will be easier than others to deliver 

i.e. domiciliary care. Members were right to ask how easy it would be 

because it is fine giving an individual the direct payment the most important 

thing was providing the advice about what services are available. 

 

Smart Commissioning 



 

311014 

Members were advised that in effect this is in relation to reviewing contracts 

to ensure that all services are delivering optimal outcomes and value for 

money. One area to be investigated was the subsidies to provide extra care 

housing but as the Council didn’t know what it gets in return for these grants 

then they need to go. 

 

Members were further reminded that previously the plan was to provide 

payments for good provision of care in homes but now this was to change 

and they would only be given the recognition. Members queried what sort of 

quality care are we looking at and they were informed that sometimes the 

perceived top of the range care isn’t always the best and the older people’s 

commissioner has found some shocking examples of poor care. The Council 

will always look for the best care. 

 

Members questioned what was the future of Mental Health residential homes 

and it was confirmed that this will be straightforward there is currently no 

value for money. Demand has not increased at Trem Y Mor since it was 

built and there is the belief that there is capacity to merge Learning 

Disabilities and Mental Health at if it was successful further down the line 

physical disabilities could also merge. 

 

Officers confirmed that consultation was underway with a wide range of 

groups including service users  

 

Business Strategy and Public Protection 

 

Members considered a report in relation to the proposal to disband the 

existing Complaints and Representations Unit and relocate the revised duties 

within the Directorate Support Office.  Members questioned the use 

consultants and what was the cost. Members were advised that this was 

Graham Williams who had been engaged by the Director to look at the 

whole complaints process. The costs were circa £400 a day for 10 days. As a 

matter of course the service does not use consultants but given Mr Williams 

work with Children’s Services it was thought he was the best option. The 

proposals aim to strengthen this area as previously it had been chaotic. 

 

Following Scrutiny the Committee were supportive of the proposals 

contained in the report. 

 

 

3. ACCESS TO MEETINGS TO RESOLVE TO EXCLUDE THE 

PUBLIC FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 100A(4) AND (5) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE RELEVANT EXEMPT PARAGRAPHS OF PART 4 

OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE ABOVE ACT. 



 

311014 

 

4. COMMUNITY MEALS SERVICE 

 

Community Meals Service 

 

Members considered the private report in relation to the Community Meals 

Service. Members appreciated that the Equality Impact Assessment stated 

that there would be a negative impact and wanted confirmation on what 

would happen should an individual not be able to afford the service would 

an alternative provision be made. Members were advised that if this occurs 

then officers will work with individuals. 

 

It was agreed that once consultation had been completed a further report will 

be presented to the Committee in the future. 

 

Following scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals. 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


